

12-4288

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York,
in his official and individual capacity, M. SEAN BYRNE, as Acting
Commissioner of the State of New York Division of Criminal
Justice Services, in his official and individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General

VALERIE FIGUEREDO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8019

Dated: June 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Sex Offender Registration Act	6
B. Doe’s Child Pornography Offense.....	9
C. Doe’s 2009 State-Court Petition for Relief from SORA Registration	11
D. This Federal Action.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I - DOE’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF STATE LAW AND ABOUT HIS STATE-COURT PLEA AGREEMENT ARE UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS.....	20
A. Doe’s Contentions About the Meaning of SORA Are Barred, Baseless, and Not Properly Raised in This § 1983 Action.....	21
B. Doe’s Newly Raised Argument That His Plea Agreement Promised Him that SORA Would Not Change Is Without Foundation.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	Page
POINT II - DOE'S EX POST FACTO AND DOUBLE JEOPARDY CHALLENGES FAIL BECAUSE SORA IS A CIVIL STATUTE, NOT A PENAL MEASURE	28
POINT III - SORA DOES NOT INFRINGE ANY OF DOE'S FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	41
POINT IV - DOE'S REMAINING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ALSO FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	49
A. SORA Does Not Violate Doe's Right To Procedural Due Process.	49
B. SORA Does Not Violate Doe's Equal Protection Rights.....	52
C. SORA Does Not Violate Doe's Fourth Amendment Rights.....	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Artway v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)	52
<i>Beatie v. City of N.Y.</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	51
<i>Burg v. Gosselin</i> , 591 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Burgos v. Hopkins</i> , 14 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	29
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	13, 18, 49, 50
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)	45, 52
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	53
<i>Doe v. Alaska</i> , 189 P.3d 999	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Doe v. City of N.Y.</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	45, 46
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11 Civ. 02545 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)	2
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 430 Md. 535 (Md. Ct. App. 2013)	31
<i>Doe v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 409 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	45, 46, 52
<i>Doe v. Pataki ("Doe II")</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 481 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Doe v. Tandeske</i> , 361 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Does v. Munoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Dwares v. City of N.Y.</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coord.</i> <i>Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)	45, 46
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	44
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	22
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	43
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	53
<i>Herrera v. Williams</i> , 99 F. App'x 188 (10th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>In re: Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	29
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	43-44
<i>Lustgarten v. Gunter</i> , 966 F.2d 552 (10th Cir. 1992)	52
<i>Maine v. Letalien</i> , 2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4 (Maine Sup. Ct. 2009)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	56
<i>Matter of Marino S.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 361 (2003).....	24
<i>Matter of North v.</i> <i>Bd. of Examiners of Sex Offenders of State of N.Y.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 745 (2007).....	30
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Coll. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	51
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)	54
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005)	55, 56
<i>Norris v. Grosvenor Mktg. Ltd.</i> , 803 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Ohio v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2011 Ohio 3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108 (2011)	31
<i>Paul P. v. Verniero</i> , 170 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1999)	45, 46
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	45, 46
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	22
<i>People v. Mingo</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 563 (2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	43
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	47
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	28
<i>Shapiro v. Thomas</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	49
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>Spencer v. Casavilla</i> , 903 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1990)	48
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	45
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 683 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir.) <i>writ of cert denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 234 (2012)	46
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Vernon v. Cassadaga Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Wallace v. Indiana</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).....	31
<i>Winters v. Lavine</i> , 574 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1978)	23
 Federal Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 14071 (1997-1998)	24
 State Statutes	
<i>Connecticut</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 54-250	51
§ 54-251	51
§ 54-252	51
§ 54-253	51
§ 54-254	51
 <i>New York</i>	
Ch. 192, 1995 N.Y. Laws 2870	6
Ch. 453, 1999 N.Y. Laws 3061	8
Ch. 361, 2004 N.Y. Laws 3171	9
Ch. 1, 2006 N.Y. Laws 1	passim
Ch. 106, 2006 N.Y. Laws 2550	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

State Statutes	Page(s)
Correction Law	
§ 168-a	passim
§ 168-b	6
§ 168-f	passim
§ 168-f (1996)	40
§ 168-g	6
§ 168-h	7
§ 168-h (1996)	24
§ 168-i	40
§ 168-i (1996)	39
§ 168-l	passim
§ 168-l (1996)	passim
§ 168-o	24
§ 168-o (1996)	24
§ 168-p	6, 7, 33, 36
§ 168-p (1996)	33, 36
§ 168-q	6, 8
§ 168-t	55
Insurance Law § 4321-a	42
State Regulation	
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 362-1.1	42
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bill Jacket for ch. 453 (1999)	
Div. of Budget, Budget Report for S. 6100	9, 24, 32
Introducer’s Mem. in Support of S. 6100	24
Bill Jacket for ch. 645 (2005)	
N.Y. State Senate Introducer’s Mem. in Support of S. 5921	42-43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Bill Jacket for ch. 1 (January 2006) N.Y. State Senate Introducer's Mem. in Support of S. 6409.....	32-33, 35, 38, 53
Bill Jacket for ch. 106 (June 2006) N.Y. State Assembly Mem. in Support of A. 8370A.....	9
